
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Ethics Committee 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Thursday, 30 September, 2021 
 
Place 
Council Chamber, Council House, Coventry 
 
Please note that in line with current Government and City Council guidelines in 
relation to Covid, there will be reduced public access to the meeting to manage 
numbers attending safely. If you wish to attend in person, please contact the 
Governance Services Officer indicated at the end of the agenda. 
 
 

 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 a) To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 March, 2021 
 

b) Any matters arising  
 

4. One Coventry Values Update  (Pages 7 - 28) 
 

 Report of the Director of Human Resources 
 

5. Annual Report of the Ethics Committee 2020/21  (Pages 29 - 38) 
 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

6. Review of the Complaints  Protocol  (Pages 39 - 54) 
 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

7. Review of Members' and Officers' Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality: 1 
January 2021 to 30 June 2021  (Pages 55 - 64) 

 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

8. Code of Conduct Update  (Pages 65 - 72) 
 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

9. Work Programme for the Ethics Committee 2021/22  (Pages 73 - 80) 
 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

10. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved   
 

 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House Coventry 
 
Wednesday, 22 September 2021 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett Tel: 024 7697 2299  Email: suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk 
 
Membership: Councillors P Hetherton, J Mutton, S Walsh (Chair) D Welsh 
(1 vacancy)  
 
Independent Persons: S Atkinson, A Barton, R Wills and P Wiseman 
 
Named Substitute Member: Councillor M Mutton 
 
Public Access 
Please note that in line with current Government and City Council Covid guidelines, 
there will be reduced public access to the meeting to manage numbers attending 
safely. 
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is required to 
contact the following officer in advance of the meeting regarding arrangements for 
public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found here: 
https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 

 

Suzanne Bennett 
Telephone: (024) 7697 2299 
e-mail: Suzanne.bennet@coventry.gov.uk   
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings
mailto:Suzanne.bennet@coventry.gov.uk


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Ethics Committee held at 10.30 am on Thursday, 4 

March 2021 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor S Walsh (Chair) 

   

  

 Councillor P Hetherton 
Councillor J Mutton 
Councillor D Welsh 
 

Employees:- S Bennett, Law and Governance 
C Bradford, Law and Governance 
L Knight, Law and Governance 
J Newman, Director of Law and Governance and   
  Monitoring Officer 
 

  

Independent Persons: S Atkinson, A Barton, R Wills and P Wiseman   
 
 

Public Business 
 
30. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

31. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January, 2021 were agreed and signed as 
a true record 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

32. Outcome of a Code of Conduct Investigation  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance which 
detailed the outcome of a Code of Conduct Investigation in respect of allegations 
that Councillor Williams breached the Code of Conduct for Elected Members. 
 
In August 2020 Councillor Williams made comments on his social media sites that 
related to the potential arrival of several asylum seekers who were to be placed by 
the Home Office in one of the hotels within Coventry. His comments resulted i
[...]
December, 2020  
 
The Committee noted a report of the Director of Law and Governance which 
indicated that indicated that, as a result of the Covid pandemic, no declarations of 
gifts and hospitality have been made by Members or officers during the period 1 
July, to 31 December, 2021. 
 

35. Code of Conduct Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance which 
provided an update on national issues in relation to the ethical behaviour of 
elected Members and the local position in Coventry with regard to the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
In considering a case involving Merthyr Tydfil Borough Council, the Committee 
noted that as the case was determined by the Adjudication Panel for Wales under 
the Welsh Standards regime, which is similar to the regime which existed in 
England up to 2012, a sanction to suspend had been applied. The Committee 
reiterated their concerns regarding the current sanctions available to them for 
breaches of the Code of Conduct and again noted that this required a legislative 
change, which many Local Authorities were calling for.  
 
RESOLVED that the Director of Law and Governance be requested to write to the 
Government outlining the Committee’s concerns regarding the current sanctions 
regime in relation to breaches of the Code of Conduct and pressing for legislative 
changes. 
 

36. Ethics Committee Work Programme 2021/22  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Law and Governance which 
detailed a proposed Work Programme for the Committee for 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme for the Ethics Committee 2021/22 be 
approved.   
 

37. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business  
 
There were no other items of urgent public business. 
 
(Meeting closed at 11.10am)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank




 

Public report 
Ethics Committee 

 

 
 
 

  

 
Ethics Committee  30 September 2021 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources - Councillor R Brown 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Human Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
None 
 
Title: One Coventry Values Update 
 
 
Is this a key decision?  
 
No 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The purpose of this note is to provide the Ethics Committee with an update on the progress made 
with implementing the Council’s One Coventry Values across the organisation and our future 
plans. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Ethics Committee is requested to consider and endorse the work undertaken and note the 
progress made in embedding the Councils One Coventry Values. 
 
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix 1- Employee Engagement  
 
 
Background papers: 
 
None 
 
 
Other useful documents 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

  

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

  

Report title: One Coventry Values Update 
 
 
1. Context 
 
1.1 The Council’s People Plan was launched in early 2020 with two of its key aims being:    

 

 To develop, introduce and embed a set of organisational Values for One Coventry 
which will be incorporated into recruitment, selection and appraisals. 

 

 To develop, a comprehensive Employee Engagement Plan that not only provides a 
mechanism for a strong employee voice, dialogue from the bottom to the top of the 
organisation but also celebrates success and achievement.  

                                                                                                                                

 
1.2 Our ‘One Coventry Values’ were introduced in January 2021 and have been co-created 

with the support and input of over 1300 employees across the Council, set out below are 
our final set of Values. 

 
  

1.3 The Employee Engagement plan (see Appendix 1) launched in June 2021 provides a 
framework which demonstrates how we will enable our employees to have a strong 
employee voice, how we will build our One Coventry ethos and ‘One Coventry Values’.   

1.4 The Engagement Plan sets out: 

 The importance of employee engagement 

 The proposed Employee Engagement Plan 

 The measures of success 

 The proposed timelines 
 
The Engagement Plan includes the following six key areas that will enhance and improve 
employee engagement across the Council:  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 9



 

  

The plan was developed following; 

 The results of our employee Health & Wellbeing survey conducted in June 2020  

 The launch of our ‘One Coventry Values’ and  

 Research carried out on national and local trends on employee engagement. 
 

2 Where are we now?  
 

2.1 The response to creating our ‘One Coventry Values’ and our recent ‘Health and Wellbeing 
Survey’ have shown just how valuable engagement is and as a result we will continue to 
build on this momentum as we recognise that there is still more work to be done. 

2.2 There have been a number of significant successes and achievements to date which 
include; 

 
a) Ensuring there is clarity of purpose of the Council’s vision of One Coventry Value and 

behaviours.  Specific actions completed to date include: 

 

 Developing a new ‘One Coventry Values’ brand, promoting to employees via the 
intranet, Council sites, the Staff App, new employee lanyards and other corporate 
templates. 

 Integrating the values within the Council’s onboarding process including job 
adverts, job descriptions and an external Values webpage 

 Embedding the values within the appraisal process 

 Providing training to employees on the linkage between our behaviours and  
values 

 
b) Creating a culture of open and honest communication which provides a mechanism for 

strong employee voice.  Specific actions completed to date include: 
 

 Developing a new Employee Newsletter which is accessible to all employees 

 Working with employees across the orga
[...]
 reflect what we value as an organisation. Now more than ever we need 
to focus on how we can evolve and improve our engagement programmes to make the biggest impact on our employees and on the lives of 
our customers.

According to one study1, companies with higher employee engagement achieve more positive results in these four key areas:

1. Recommend the company - 8.9 times more likely
2. Recommend an improvement - 5.3 times more likely
3. Do something good for the company - 4.7 times more likely
4. Voluntarily stay late at work - 5.3 times more likely

Employee Engagement Plan 2021-2023 3

P
age 17



    2. Proposed Employee Engagement Plan

We aim to improve employee engagement at the Council by delivering on the Employee Engagement Plan proposed and described in this 
section. Please note that this plan has been developed based on (1) The results of an employee survey conducted in June 2020, (2) Our new 
‘One Coventry Values’, and (3) Research on trends on employee engagement.

The Plan includes the following six key focus areas that we believe will enhance and improve employee engagement at the Council:

On the following pages we will share the objectives and proposed actions for each of these key focus areas.

1. Purpose, Mission 
and Values

2. Diversity and 
Inclusion

3. Open and Honest 
Communication

4. Leadership 
and Management 

Development

5. Learning and 
Development

6. Reward and 
Recognition

Employee Engagement Plan 2021-2023 4

P
age 18



    Purpose, Mission and Values

Objective: Proposed Actions:

Ensure the Council’s vision of ‘One Coventry’ is 
achieved through the actions and behaviours of our 
workforce to align with our ‘One Coventry’ values.

 
According to studies3, only 32% of employees know their 
company values and 23% of employees apply them to their 
work every day. Since our values are critical to the success 
of the organisation, this work will ensure that this does not 
happen here.

Embed company values: 

Develop a plan 
[...]
 it reports on: 
 

 Work that the committee has carried out on developing a new Code of Conduct 

 A new Travel and Conference Policy produced by the Committee 

 Consideration of complaints made under the Code of Conduct 
 

 
The report also details other, regular work of the Committee over the last year and sets 
out a brief overview of work to be undertaken in the 2021/22 municipal year.  The 
Committee is asked to approve the report and recommend to full Council that it notes the 
report and considers whether there is any work that it would wish the Committee to 
undertake.  

            
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



 

 2 

Recommendations: 
 
The Ethics Committee is recommended to: 
 

(1) Approve the Annual Report of the Committee; and  
(2) recommend that Council notes the Annual Report and considers whether there is 

any work within the Committee’s terms of reference that Council would wish the 
Committee to undertake. 

  
Council is recommended to:  

(1) To note the Annual Report of the Ethics Committee; and  
(2) to consider whether there is any work within the Committee’s terms of reference 

that Council would wish the Committee to undertake.  
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
None  
 
Other useful background papers can be found at the following web addresses: 
None 

         
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel or other body?  
No  
 
Will this report go to Council?  
Yes  
 
 
 
 
 
 
                
                
 
 
 
 
 
 
                     
              
              
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 30



 

 3 

Report title: Annual Report of Ethics Committee 2020/21 
 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 The Council's Ethics Committee was established in 2012 following the introduction 

of new duties and responsibilities regarding ethical conduct in the Localism Act 
2011. The Council as a whole has a legal duty to promote and mainta
[...]
d 

travel costs for members and officers; 
(c)  Once drafted, the policy be approved by Ethics Committee; 
(d)  A register of travel and conference attendance costing more than £500 and all 

travel outside of the UK be maintained and published; and 
(e) The register of travel and conference costs be scrutinised by Ethics Committee 

twice a year. 
At its meeting in December 2020, the Committee approved a new Travel and 
Conference Policy. Its main points are:  

 travel and conference attendance for officers and members requires the 
approval of the appropriate budget holder; 

  

 the requirement for members to seek Cabinet Member approval for 
attendance at conference is removed (subject to the approval of the 
appropriate budget holder). An exception is where the budget holder wishes 
to attend a conference themselves.  

  

 any expenditure which is likely to be £500 or more (including subsistence 
costs) must be entered onto a public register, together with all travel outside 
the UK. 

 
 

2.6 Other Work   
 

The Committee has continued to receive regular reports on ethical standards cases 
across the country, where these have been available. It has also considered reports 
on:  

 The result of a rapid non-statutory review into serious governance and risk 
management issues at Nottingham City Council;  

 Steps taken by the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government in 
the wake of arrests in connection with accusations of bribery and witness 
intimidation at Liverpool City Council.  

 The Committee on Standards in Public Life’s short report on its review of 
progress by local authorities against its 15 Best Practice Recommendations 
for ethical standards.  
 

The Committee has also maintained watching brief on the programme of work 
being undertaken by the LGA on civility in public life and also on work being 
undertaken locally on supporting members in dealing with challenges associated 
with public service, particularly in relation to intimidation and abuse.  

 

Page 34



 

 7 

2.7 Work Programme for 2021/22 
 

Apart from regular reports on, among other things, Code of Conduct complaints, 
updates from the Monitoring Officer and officer and member gifts and hospitality, this 
year the Committee is looking at work in the following areas: 

 Monitoring and responding to the Local Government Association’s work on 
civility in public life 

 The work of a member/officer group which is developing a local response 
to the LGA’s guidance on intimidation in public life  

 Employee values   

 Reviewing the operation of the new Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-
opted Members  

 A review of the guidance to members on declaring interests in the light of 
the changes to the requirements to register membership of organisations 

 A review of the Complaints Protocol to align with the new Code of Conduct 
 
The Committee will also maintain a watching brief on any legislative changes arising 
from the Committee on Standards in Public Life’s report and recommendations of 
January 2019.  
 

2.10 Recommendation  
 

The Committee is recommended to 
(1) Approve the Annual Report of the Committee; and  
(2) recommend that Council notes the Annual Report and to consider whether 

there is any work within the Committee’s terms of reference that Council 
would wish the Committee to undertake. 

 
Council is recommended to  
(1)  To note the Annual Report of the Ethics Committee; and  
(2)  to consider whether there is any work within the Committee’s terms of reference 

that Council would wish the Committee to undertake.  
 
3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 
3.1 There has been no consultation as there is no proposal to implement at this stage 

which would require a consultation. 
 
4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 

Not applicable. 
 

5. Comments from the Director of Finance and Director of Law and Governance  
5.1 Financial implications 
 There are no specific financial implications arisin
[...]
te: 
www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings 
 
 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank




 
 

Public report 
Committee Report 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Ethics Committee 30 September 2021 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member: N/A 
 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Law and Governance  
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
 
Title: Review of Complaints Protocol  
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No  
 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
At its meeting in March 2021, the Committee decided that it should review the Complaints 
Protocol in the light of the new Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members, which was 
approved for use by full Council. The intention was to see if any changes needed to be made to 
the protocol.  
 
Officers have reviewed the protocol and feel that no changes are required as a result of the new 
Code. However, the Committee is asked to review the current protocol in case there are any 
other changes that it would wish to make.  
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
(1) The Committee confirms that no revisions are required to the Complaints Protocol as a 

result of the adoption of the new Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members; and 
(2) The Committee considers whether there are any other amendments that it wishes to make 

to the Complaints Protocol.  
 
 
List of Appendices included: Complaints Protocol  
 
Other useful background papers: None 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



 

 2 

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
No  
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No  
 
 

  

Page 40



 

 3 

Report title: Review of Complaints Protocol  
 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 In March 2021 the Committee agreed to include a review of the Complaints Protocol in its 

work programme in case changes were needed to take account of the new Code of 
Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members.  

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 Attached as an Appendix to this report is the current approved Complaints Protocol. 

Officers have reviewed the protocol and consider that no amendments are required as 
result of changes in the Code of Conduct. Officers consider that the protocol will need to be 
revised if the changes recommended by the Committee on Standards in Public Life to 
sanctions (including a right of appeal to the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman) are ever enacted. Officers will continue to monitor the legislative changes 
required to implement the CSPL’s recommendations on sanctions and report back to the 
Committee.  
 

2.2 This does, however, offer an opportunity for the Committee to review the existing protocol 
and consider whether there are any changes that it would wish to make to the document.  

 
2.3 Recommendations 

 
The Committee is recommended to:  
 

(1) Confirm that no revisions are required to the Complaints Protocol as a result of the 
adoption of the new Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members; and 

 
(2) consider whether there are any other amendments that it wishes to make to the 

Complaints Protocol.  
 

 
3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 
3.1 None 

 
 
4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
4.1 Any changes approved by the Committee will be implemented immediately.  

 
 
5. Comments from Director of Finance and Director of Law and Governance  
 
5.1 Financial implications 
 There are no financial implications arising from this report.  
 
5.2 Legal implications 
 The City Council has a legal obligation under the Localism Act 2011 to have a process in 

place for dealing with complaints under the Code of Conduct. It is good practice to keep 
this protocol under review, particularly when there are changes to the Code of Conduct 
itself.  

 

Page 41



 

 4 

6. Other implications 
 None  
 
6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / corporate 

priorities (corpor
[...]
after the imposition of the sanction. 
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank




 
 
 
 

Public report 
Ethics Committee 

 
 
 

 
 
 
  

 30 September 2021 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
N/A- Ethics Committee 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Law and Governance  
 
Ward(s) affected: 
None 
 
Title: Review of Members’ and Officers’ Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality: 1 January 2021 to 

30 June 2021 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No  
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 

 The Committee would normally, at this meeting, receive a report on declarations of gifts and 
hospitality by both members and officers for the period 1 January to 30 June 2021. As a result of 
the Covid pandemic, only four declarations by members have been made during this period and  
four declarations by officers. The member declarations are attached as Appendix 1 to this report 
and the officer declarations shown in Appendix 2 to this report.  

 
 The Committee is asked to note the position and to note that for members the threshold above 
which gifts and hospitality must be declared has risen from £25 to £50.  

           
Recommendations: 
 
The Ethics Committee is asked to note the position regarding declarations.  
 
List of Appendices included:   
 
Appendix 1: Declarations by Members  
Appendix 2: Declarations by Officers  
 
Other useful background papers: None 

 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny? No  
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



 

 2 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body? No  
 
Will this report go to Council?  No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 56



 

 3 

Report title: Review of Members’ and Officers’ Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality: 1 
January 2021 to 30 June 2021 

  
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
 
1.1 The Ethics Committee, as part of its work programme, reviews on a regular basis th
[...]
key partners to 
promote the city and 
discuss partnership 
working initiatives. This 
included current and 
potential sponsors for UK 
City of Culture 2021. 
 

29.06.21 Chief 
Executive 

Shearer 
Property 
Group (SPG) 

Lunch at Bistro 
Pierre, 
Coventry 

£30 To discuss and agree 
next steps on the City 
Centre South Scheme.   

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank




 
 
 
 

Public report 
Ethics Committee 

 
 
 

 
 
 
  

                            30 September 2021 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
N/A - Ethics Committee 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Law and Governance  
 
Ward(s) affected: 
None 
 
Title: Code of Conduct Update 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No  
 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 

 This report updates members of the Ethics Committee on any national issues in relation 

to the ethical behaviour of elected members and the local position in Coventry with 

regard to Code of Conduct issues.  

 

Recommendations: 

 

The Ethics Committee is recommended to: 

  

1.   Note the position with regard to matters concerning local authorities nationally; 

and 

 

2.   Note the local position relating to the operation of the Council’s Code of Conduct 

and to delegate any actions arising from these to the City Solicitor and Monitoring 

Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the Ethics Committee. 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



 

 2 

 

 
 
List of Appendices included: None  
 
 
Other useful background papers can be found at the following web addresses: 
None 

         
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel or other body?  
No  
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 66



 

 3 

 

Report title: Code of Conduct update 
 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 The Council's Ethics Committee has agreed that the Monitoring Of
[...]
 Programme for the Municipal Year 2021/22 
 
 

Meeting no. and 
date  

Topics 
 

2021/22  

1. 1 July 2021  

 Monitoring Officer/Code of Conduct/ Members Complaints Update. 

  
 Annual Report of the Committee * 

  
 Review of Complaints Protocol* 

  
 Work Programme 2021/22 

  
 NB Items marked with a * have been moved to the 30 September 

meeting 

  
2. 30 September 

2021 
 

 Monitoring Officer/Code of Conduct/ Members Complaints Update. 

  
 Officers Gifts and Hospitality -Inspection of Registers for first 6 months 

of 2021. 

  
 Members Gifts and Hospitality -Declarations for first 6 months of 2021. 

  
  

  
 Update on Employee Values  

  
 Work Programme 2021/22 

  
3. 9 December 2021   

 Monitoring Officer/Code of Conduct/ Members Complaints Update. 

  
 Review of Operation of Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted 

Members  

  
 Review of Guidance on Declaration of Interests 

  
 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Report  

  
 Committee on Standards in Public Life Annual Report  
  

 Civility in Public Life and Intimidation in Public Life   

  
 Work Programme 2021/22 

  
4. 10 March 2022  

 Monitoring Officer/Code of Conduct/ Members Complaints Update. 

  
 Officers Gifts and Hospitality -Inspection of Registers for last 6 months 

of 2021. 

  
 Members Gifts and Hospitality -Declarations for last 6 months of 2021. 

  

Page 78



 

 7 

 Work Programme 2022/23 
 

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 One Coventry Values Update
	04 - Appendix

	5 Annual Report of the Ethics Committee 2020/21
	6 Review of the Complaints  Protocol
	7 Review of Members' and Officers' Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality: 1 January 2021 to 30 June 2021
	8 Code of Conduct Update
	9 Work Programme for the Ethics Committee 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Ethics Committee held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 30 

September 2021 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor S Walsh (Chair) 

   

  

 
 
 
 
Other Members present: 

Councillor P Hetherton 
Councillor J Mutton 
Councillor D Welsh 
 
Councillor R Brown, Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance 
and Resources (for Minute 4 below)  
  

Employees:- S Bennett, Law and Governance 
C Bradford, Law and Governance 
S Harriott, Law and Governance 
J Newman, Director of Law and Governance and   
  Monitoring Officer 
L Sobierski, Human Resources 

  

Independent Persons: 
 
Apologies: 

A Barton, R Wills and P Wiseman  
 
S Atkinson  
 

Public Business 
 
1. Carol Bradford  

 
The Chair, Councillor Walsh, indicated that Carol Bradford, Corporate Governance 
Lawyer, was attending her last meeting of Ethics Committee before her retirement. 
 
On behalf of the Committee, Councillor Walsh paid tribute for all of the work 
undertaken by Carol and thanked her for her support and advice. The Committee 
extended their best wishes to Carol for a long and happy retirement.   
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March, 2021 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 
 
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

4. One Coventry Values Update  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Human Resources which 
indicated that The Council’s People Plan was launched in early 2020 with two of 
its key aims being:    

 

 To develop, introduce and embed a set of organisational Values for 
One Coventry which will be incorporated into recruitment, selection 
and appraisals. 

 

 To develop, a comprehensive Employee Engagement Plan that not 
only provides a mechanism for a strong employee voice, dialogue 
from the bottom to the top of the organisation but also celebrates 
success and achievement.  

 

‘One Coventry Values’, detailed below, were introduced in January 2021 and have 
been co-created with the support and input of over 1300 employees across the 
Council:-  

 Open and fair 

 Nurture and Develop 

 Engage and Empower 

 Create and Innovate 

 Own and be Accountable 

 Value and Respect 
 
The Employee Engagement Plan, which was appended to the report, was 
launched in June 2021 and provides a framework which demonstrates how the 
Council  will enable employees to have a strong employee voice, how we will build 
our One Coventry ethos and ‘One Coventry Values’.   

The Engagement Plan sets out: 

 The importance of employee engagement 

 The proposed Employee Engagement Plan 

 The measures of success 

 The proposed timelines 
 
The Engagement Plan includes the following six key areas that will enhance and 
improve employee engagement across the Council:- 
 

 Purpose, Mission and Values 

 Diversity and Inclusion 

 Open and Honest Communication 

 Leadership and Management Development 

 Learning and Development 

 Reward and Recognition 
 
The report detailed a number of significant successes and achievements to date 
which included:- 
 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 Ensuring that there is clarity of purpose of the Council’s vision of One 
Coventry Value and behaviour 

 Creating a culture of open and honest communication which 
provides a mechanism for strong employee voice. 

 
The report also detailed further work that will be undertaken to develop and 
enhance employee engagement across the organisation. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes and endorses the work undertaken 
and progress made in embedding the City Council’s One Coventry Values.  
 

5. Annual Report of the Ethics Committee 2020/21  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance which 
set out the work of the Committee over the last municipal year. In particular, the 
report detailed:- 
 

 Work that the Committee has carried out on developing a new Code 
of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members which was approved 
by full Council 

 A new Travel and Conference Policy produced by the Committee 

 Consideration of complaints made under the Code of Conduct 
 
As well as receiving regular reports on ethical standards cases across the country, 
the Committee has also considered reports on:- 
 

 The result of a rapid non-statutory review into serious governance 
and risk management issues at Nottingham City Council;  

 Steps taken by the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local 
Government in the wake of arrests in connection with accusations of 
bribery and witness intimidation at Liverpool City Council.  

 The Committee on Standards in Public Life’s short report on its 
review of progress by local authorities against its 15 Best Practice 
Recommendations for ethical standards.  

  
The Committee has also maintained a watching brief of work being undertaken by 
the Local Government Association on Civility in Public Life and also on work being 
done locally on supporting Members in dealing with challenges associated with 
public life, particularly in relation to intimidation and abuse.  
 
The report also detailed the Work Programme for 2021/22. 
 
The Ethics Committee approved the Annual Report for 2020/21.  
 
RESOLVED that the City Council be recommended to: 
 

a)  Note the Annual Report of the Ethics Committee for 2020/21 
 

b) Consider whether there is any work within the Committee’s terms 
of reference that Council would wish the Committee to undertake  

 
 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

6. Review of the Complaints Protocol  
 
Further to Minute 33/20, the Committee considered a report of the Director of Law 
and Governance which indicated that, following the adoption of the new Code of 
Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members, the Committee decided that it should 
review the Complaints Protocol in the light of the new Code.  The intention was to 
see if any changes needed to be made to the Protocol.  
 
The report indicated that Officers have reviewed the Protocol and feel that no 
changes are required as a result of the new Code. A copy of the Complaints 
Protocol was appended to the report. 
 
The Committee noted that the new Code of Conduct requires Members to 
cooperate with any Code of Conduct investigation and/or determination.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee confirms that no revisions are required to 
the Complaints Protocol as a result of the adoption of the new Code of 
Conduct for Elected and co-opted Members.  
 

7. Review of Members' and Officers' Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality: 1 
January 2021 to 30 June 2021  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance 
appended to which were details of Members’ and Officers’ declarations of gifts and 
hospitality for the period 1 January to 30 June 2021. 
 
The Committee noted that for Members, the threshold above which gifts and 
hospitality must be declared has risen from £25 to £50. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.   
 

8. Code of Conduct Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance which 
provided an update on national issues in relation to the ethical behaviour of 
elected Members and the local position in Coventry with regard to the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

9. Work Programme for the Ethics Committee 2021/22  
 
The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Law and 
Governance which detailed a proposed Work Programme for the Committee for 
2021/22. 
 

10. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business  
 
There were no items of urgent public business.  
 
 
 



 

 
– 5 – 

 

 
(Meeting closed at 10.30 am)  

  


